

Kim Reynolds governor

Office of the Governor

Adam Gregg lt governor

March 21, 2019

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 367, an Act eliminating the education telecommunications council and regional telecommunications councils established under the Iowa communications network.

The above Senate File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Kim Reynolds

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



Senate File 367

AN ACT

ELIMINATING THE EDUCATION TELECOMMUNICATIONS COUNCIL AND REGIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COUNCILS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE IOWA COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 8D.8, Code 2019, is amended to read as follows:

8D.8 Scheduling for authorized users.

Except as provided in section 8D.5, an An authorized user is responsible for all scheduling of the use of the authorized user's facility. A person who disputes a scheduling decision of such user may petition the commission for a review of such decision pursuant to section 8D.3, subsection 3, paragraph c.

Senate File 367, p. 2

Sec. 2. Section 8D.13, subsection 8, Code 2019, is amended by striking the subsection.

REPEAL Section &D.5, Code 2019, is depealed. Sec. 3. CHARLES SCHNEIDER LINDA UPMELER

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 367, Eighty-eighth General Assembly.

W. CHARLES SMITHSON

Secretary of the Senate

Approved March ZISt, 2019

KIM REYNOLDS Governor